Frequency and polarization emission properties of a
photon-pair source based on a photonic crystal fiber
Daniel De la Torre-Robles1, Francisco Dominguez-Serna2, Gisell Lorena Osorio3, Alfred
B. U’Ren4, David Bermudez1, and Karina Garay-Palmett3,*
1Departamento de Fı́sica. Cinvestav, A.P. 14-740, 07000 Ciudad de México, México
2Cátedras Conacyt - Centro de Investigación Cientı́fica y de Educación Superior de Ensenada, B.C., 22860, México
3Departamento de Óptica, Centro de Investigación Cientı́fica y de Educación Superior de Ensenada, B.C., 22860,
México

We present such measurements both in terms of single and coincidence events. Based on a theory that includes the effects of
self- and cross-phase modulation of the pump waves, we present simulations of the idler-mode emission peaks, showing good
agreement with the experimental data. We also show an analysis of the correlations in the frequency and polarization degrees of
freedom. From our photon-pair spectrally-resolved measurements and relying on a genetic algorithm, we are able on the one
hand to characterize the PCF in terms of the parameters that define its cross-section, and on the other hand to predict to which
of the six processes each pair of peaks is associated. We believe our experimental and theoretical results will contribute to
future demonstrations of fiber-based or waveguide-based photon-pair sources exhibiting frequency-polarization correlations.
References
1. Wang, J., Sciarrino, F., Laing, A. & Thompson, M. G. Integrated photonic quantum technologies. Nat. Photonics 14,
273–284, DOI: 10.1038/s41566-019-0532-1 (2020).
2. Fiorentino, M., Voss, P. L., Sharping, J. E. & Kumar, P. All-fiber photon-pair source for quantum communications. IEEE
Photonics Technol. Lett. 14, 983–985 (2002).
3. Burnham, D. C. & Weinberg, D. L. Observation of simultaneity in parametric production of optical photon pairs. Phys.
Rev. Lett. 25, 84 (1970).
4. Fulconis, J., Alibart, O., Wadsworth, W. J., Russell, P. S. & Rarity, J. G. High brightness single mode source of correlated
photon pairs using a photonic crystal fiber. Opt. Express 13, 7572–7582, DOI: 10.1364/OPEX.13.007572 (2005).
5. Garay-Palmett, K., U’Ren, A. B. & Rangel-Rojo, R. Conversion efficiency in the process of copolarized spontaneous
four-wave mixing. Phys. Rev. A 82, 043809–11 (2010).
6. Takesue, H. & Inoue, K. Generation of polarization-entangled photon pairs and violation of bell’s inequality using
spontaneous four-wave mixing in a fiber loop. Phys. Rev. A 70, 031802, DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevA.70.031802 (2004).
7. Garay-Palmett, K. et al. Photon pair-state preparation with tailored spectral properties by spontaneous four-wave mixing in
photonic-crystal fiber. Opt. Express 15, 14870–14886 (2007).
8. Cruz-Delgado, D. et al. Fiber-based photon-pair source capable of hybrid entanglement in frequency and transverse mode,
controllably scalable to higher dimensions. Sci. Reports 6, 1–9 (2016).
9. Park, K., Lee, D., Boyd, R. W. & Shin, H. Telecom c-band photon-pair generation using standard smf-28 fiber. Opt.
Commun. 484, 126692, DOI: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.optcom.2020.126692 (2021).
10/12
10.1038/s41566-019-0532-1
10.1364/OPEX.13.007572
10.1103/PhysRevA.70.031802
10. Garay-Palmett, K. et al. Photon-pair generation by intermodal spontaneous four-wave mixing in birefringent, weakly
guiding optical fibers. Phys. Rev. A 93, 033810–10 (2016).
11. Takesue, H. & Inoue, K. 1.5-µm band quantum-correlated photon pair generation in dispersion-shifted fiber: suppression
of noise photons by cooling fiber. Opt. Express 13, 7832–7839, DOI: 10.1364/OPEX.13.007832 (2005).
12. Guo, C., Su, J., Zhang, Z., Cui, L. & Li, X. Generation of telecom-band correlated photon pairs in different spatial modes
using few-mode fibers. Opt. Lett. 44, 235–238, DOI: 10.1364/OL.44.000235 (2019).
13. Rarity, J. G., Fulconis, J., Duligall, J., Wadsworth, W. J. & Russell, P. S. J. Photonic crystal fiber source of correlated
photon pairs. Opt. Express 13, 534–544, DOI: 10.1364/OPEX.13.000534 (2005).
14. Azzini, S. et al. Ultra-low power generation of twin photons in a compact silicon ring resonator. Opt. Express 20,
23100–23107, DOI: 10.1364/OE.20.023100 (2012).
15. Monroy-Ruz, J., Garay-Palmett, K. & U’Ren, A. B. Counter-propagating spontaneous four wave mixing: photon-pair
factorability and ultra-narrowband single photons. New J. Phys. 18, 1–17 (2017).
16. Fan, J. & Migdall, A. Generation of cross-polarized photon pairs in a microstructure fiber with frequency-conjugate laser
pump pulses. Opt. Express 13, 5777–5782, DOI: 10.1364/OPEX.13.005777 (2005).
17. Fang, B., Cohen, O., Moreno, J. B. & Lorenz, V. O. State engineering of photon pairs produced through dual-pump
spontaneous four-wave mixing. Opt. Express 21, 2707–2717, DOI: 10.1364/OE.21.002707 (2013).
18. Takesue, H. & Inoue, K. Generation of polarization-entangled photon pairs and violation of bell’s inequality using
spontaneous four-wave mixing in a fiber loop. Phys. Rev. A 70, 031802, DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevA.70.031802 (2004).
19. Zhou, Q., Zhang, W., Cheng, J., Huang, Y. & Peng, J. Polarization-entangled bell states generation based on birefringence
in high nonlinear microstructure fiber at 1.5 µm. Opt. Lett. 34, 2706–2708, DOI: 10.1364/OL.34.002706 (2009).
20. Li, X. et al. All-fiber source of frequency-entangled photon pairs. Phys. Rev. A 79, 033817, DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevA.79.
033817 (2009).
21. Lee, K. F. et al. Generation of high-purity telecom-band entangled photon pairs in dispersion-shifted fiber. Opt. Lett. 31,
1905–1907, DOI: 10.1364/OL.31.001905 (2006).
22. ichi Harada, K. et al. Generation of high-purity entangled photon pairs using silicon wire waveguide. Opt. Express 16,
20368–20373, DOI: 10.1364/OE.16.020368 (2008).
23. Fan, J., Migdall, A. & Wang, L. J. Efficient generation of correlated photon pairs in a microstructure fiber. Opt. Lett. 30,
3368–3370, DOI: 10.1364/OL.30.003368 (2005).
24. Fulconis, J., Alibart, O., O’Brien, J. L., Wadsworth, W. J. & Rarity, J. G. Nonclassical interference and entanglement
generation using a photonic crystal fiber pair photon source. Phys. Rev. Lett. 99, 120501, DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.99.
120501 (2007).
25. Flamini, F., Spagnolo, N. & Sciarrino, F. Photonic quantum information processing: a review. Reports on Prog. Phys. 82,

10.1364/OL.31.001905
10.1364/OE.16.020368
10.1364/OL.30.003368
10.1103/PhysRevLett.99.120501
10.1103/PhysRevLett.99.120501
10.1088/1361-6633/aad5b2
10.1103/PhysRevLett.120.050404
10.1103/PhysRevLett.120.050404
10.1103/PhysRevA.77.053812
10.1103/PhysRevA.81.032307
10.1103/PhysRevLett.126.010503
10.1103/PhysRevA.80.042322
33. Cavalcanti, D. et al. Detection of entanglement in asymmetric quantum networks and multipartite quantum steering. Nat.
Commun. 6, 7941, DOI: 10.1038/ncomms8941 (2015).
34. Nunn, J. et al. Large-alphabet time-frequency entangled quantum key distribution by means of time-to-frequency conversion.
Opt. Express 21, 15959–15973, DOI: 10.1364/OE.21.015959 (2013).
35. Ma, X.-s., Qarry, A., Kofler, J., Jennewein, T. & Zeilinger, A. Experimental violation of a bell inequality with two different
degrees of freedom of entangled particle pairs. Phys. Rev. A 79, 042101, DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevA.79.042101 (2009).
36. Cruz-Delgado, D. et al. Fiber-based photon-pair source capable of hybrid entanglement in frequency and transverse mode,
controllably scalable to higher dimensions. Sci. Reports 6, 27377 (2016).
37. Nogueira, W. A. T. et al. Interference and complementarity for two-photon hybrid entangled states. Phys. Rev. A 82,
042104, DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevA.82.042104 (2010).
38. Bharadwaj, D. & Thyagarajan, K. Direct generation of hybrid entangled photon pairs in waveguides. J. Opt. Soc. Am. B
35, 790–796, DOI: 10.1364/JOSAB.35.000790 (2018).
39. Nagali, E. & Sciarrino, F. Generation of hybrid polarization-orbital angular momentum entangled states. Opt. Express 18,
18243–18248, DOI: 10.1364/OE.18.018243 (2010).
40. Jabir, M. V., Apurv Chaitanya, N., Mathew, M. & Samanta, G. K. Direct transfer of classical non-separable states into
hybrid entangled two photon states. Sci. Reports 7, 17331, DOI: 10.1038/s41598-017-07318-1 (2017).
41. Karimi, E. et al. Spin-orbit hybrid entanglement of photons and quantum contextuality. Phys. Rev. A 82, 022115, DOI:
10.1103/PhysRevA.82.022115 (2010).